

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

SERGIO NAVARRO, THERESA
GAMAGE, DAYLE BULLA, and JANE
KINSELLA, on their own behalf, on
behalf of all others similarly situated, and
on behalf of the Wells Fargo & Company
Health Plan and its component plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY,
MICHAEL BRANCA, MARK
HICKMAN, DREW WINELAND,
DAVID GALLOREESE, BEI LING, and
DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 0:24-cv-03043-LMP-DTS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO & COMPANY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SATISFY ARTICLE III’S STANDING REQUIREMENTS.	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Increased Contributions Attributable to the Plan’s Costs for the PBM Agreement Are Implausible.	2
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Distinguish Wells Fargo’s Authorities Based on Their Underlying Allegations.....	3
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Distinguish Wells Fargo’s Authorities Based on the Identity of the Defendants or the Nature of Available Relief.	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Increased Drug Costs Cannot Satisfy Article III’s Standing Requirements Because They Challenge Plan Design Decisions.	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Meaningful Benchmarks for Plan Prescription Drug Costs.	10
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Meaningful Benchmarks Related to Administrative Fees.	11
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Plausible Allegations of An Imprudent Process.	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.,
47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) 12

Barrett v. O’Reilly Auto., Inc.,
112 F.4th 1135 (8th Cir. 2024) 11

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 13

Clark v. Matthews Int’l Corp.,
639 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2011) 10

DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) 9

Fox v. McCormick,
20 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2013) 5

Fritton v. Taylor Corp.,
2023 WL 5348834 (D. Minn. Aug. 21, 2023) 12

Gonzalez de Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of N.Y. LLC,
2020 WL 5994957 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 9, 2020)..... 6

Gonzalez v. Northwell Health, Inc.,
632 F. Supp. 3d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 9

Hopper v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
2023 WL 4936160 (D. Minn. Aug. 2, 2023) 13

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 4

Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
117 F.4th 570 (3d Cir. 2024) 3, 6

Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
2023 WL 4580406 (D.N.J. July 18, 2023)..... 6

Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.,
80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023) 12

Mator v. Wesco Distrib., Inc.,
 102 F.4th 172 (3d Cir. 2024) 11

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,
 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022) 9, 11

Miller v. Packaging Corp. of Am., Inc.,
 2023 WL 2705818 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 9

Sisney v. Kaemingk,
 15 F.4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021) 8

Slack v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
 83 F. Supp. 3d 890 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
 569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... 7

White v. Chevron Corp.,
 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) 12

Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC,
 62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023) 3
